

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal Nos.6007-6008/2010

RAVI KANT BANSAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The main grievance of the appellant in these matters is that he has raised claims on 15th December, 2000 which were not considered by the Tribunal constituted under Section 2 of Madhya Pradesh Madhyastham Adhikaran Adhiniyam, 1983. Aggrieved by that, the appellant filed Civil Revision Petition Nos. 111/2006 and 118/2006 before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Gwalior which were also rejected. Against the rejection of the Civil Revision Petitions, the appellant has filed the present appeals before this Court.

We have heard Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents – State at length.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents - State submits that she does not have any instruction in the matter.

Taking into consideration the contentions raised by the learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant, the fact that the amount involved in the matter is Rs.18,00,000/-, and as admittedly there is no arbitration or adjudication with respect to these claims that relate to the year 2000, we would not like to keep the matters pending here. Accordingly, we think it appropriate to appoint Hon'ble Mr. Justice (Retired) N.K. Mody (Mobile Nos.9425115911 and 8319397393) as Arbitrator who has reported to have given his consent.

In view of the above, we direct the parties to appear before the learned Arbitrator and file claim petitions at the earliest.

Learned Arbitrator is at liberty to fix his fee for the purpose.

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in the afore-stated terms.

.....J
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGUDAR)

.....J
(SANJIV KHANNA

NEW DELHI;
13TH FEBRUARY, 2020.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos.6007-6008/2010

RAVI KANT BANSAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-02-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR
Ms. Tanvi Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Garg, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Narender Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

